

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO**

<hr/>)	
U.S. CITIZENS ASSOCIATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	Case No: 5:10-cv-1065
)	Judge David Dowd, Jr.
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
<hr/>)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES xiii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT xiv

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

I. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS 1

 A. The Widespread Lack of Insurance Coverage in the Interstate Market.....2

 B. Insurance Industry Incentives to Deny Coverage Under Prior Law6

 C. The Substantial Effects on Interstate Commerce Resulting from the Lack
of Insurance Coverage8

 D. The Reforms of the Affordable Care Act 11

 E. The Minimum Coverage Provision as an Essential Part of the Act’s
Insurance Industry Reforms 14

 F. The Revenue-Raising Effect of the Minimum Coverage Provision 17

II. THIS ACTION..... 18

STANDARD OF REVIEW 18

ARGUMENT 20

I. THE MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION IS A PROPER EXERCISE OF
CONGRESS’S CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY TO REGULATE
INTERSTATE COMMERCE 20

 A. The Minimum Coverage Provision Regulates the Means of Payment
for Health Care Services, a Class of Economic Activities that
Substantially Affects Interstate Commerce 20

 1. The Minimum Coverage Provision Regulates the Practice of
Obtaining Health Care Without Insurance, a Practice that
Shifts Health Care Costs to Other Participants in the Health
Care Market 21

2.	The Minimum Coverage Provision Is Essential to the Act’s Guarantee of Affordable Insurance Coverage	24
B.	The Minimum Coverage Provision Is a Necessary and Proper Means of Regulating Interstate Commerce.....	27
1.	The Courts Accord Broad Deference to the Means Adopted by Congress to Advance Legitimate Regulatory Goals.....	27
2.	The Minimum Coverage Requirement Is Plainly Adapted to the Unique Conditions of the Market for Health Care Services	28
3.	Plaintiffs’ “Inactivity” Argument Disregards their Participation in the Health Care Market and the Teachings of the Supreme Court	30
4.	The Affordable Care Act Bears No Resemblance to the Statutes Held Invalid in <i>Lopez</i> and <i>Morrison</i>	35
II.	CONGRESS ENACTED THE MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION PURSUANT TO ITS INDEPENDENT POWER UNDER THE GENERAL WELFARE CLAUSE	38
A.	The Minimum Coverage Provision Operates as a Tax	38
B.	Plaintiffs’ Arguments Against the Application of the Taxing Power Lack Merit.....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 19

Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.,
534 U.S. 438 (2002)..... 44

Brown Shoe Co. v. United States,
370 U.S. 294 (1962)..... 33

Charles C. Steward Machine Co. v. Davis,
301 U.S. 548 (1937)..... 38

In re Chateaugay Corp.,
53 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 40, 41

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
423 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2005) 39

Dep’t of Revenue of Mont. v. Kurth Ranch,
511 U.S. 767 (1994)..... 45

FCC v. Beach Comm’ns,
508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... 2

Farm Labor Organizing Comm. v. Ohio State Highway Patrol,
308 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2002) 18, 19

Florida v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
716 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Fla. 2010)..... 41, 43, 44

Gonzales v. Raich,
545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... *passim*

Helvering v. Davis,
301 U.S. 619 (1937)..... 39

Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n,
452 U.S. 264 (1981)..... 28

J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States,
276 U.S. 394 (1928)..... 38

Knowlton v. Moore,
 178 U.S. 41 (1900)..... 39

In re Leckie Smokeless Coal Co.,
 99 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 1996) 41, 42, 44

Liberty Univ Inc., v. Geithner,
 --- F. Supp. 2d. ---, 2010 WL 4860299 (W.D. Va. Nov. 20, 2010)..... v, vi, 34

Martin v. Kelly,
 803 F.2d 236 (6th Cir. 1986) 19

M’Culloch v. Maryland,
 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)..... 27, 30

Mercy Med. Ctr. of Oshkosh v. Winnebago Cty.,
 206 N.W.2d 198 (Wis. 1973)..... 3

Nebraska v. EPA,
 331 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 19

Nelson v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
 312 U.S. 359 (1941)..... 38

Nigro v. United States,
 276 U.S. 332 (1928)..... 43

Norton v. Ashcroft,
 298 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2002) 21

Perez v. United States,
 402 U.S. 146 (1971)..... 24

Sabri v. United States,
 541 U.S. 600 (2004)..... 28

Sonzinsky v. United States,
 300 U.S. 506 (1937)..... 39, 40, 42

South Dakota v. Dole,
 483 U.S. 203 (1987)..... 39

Swift & Co. v. United States,
 196 U.S. 375 (1905)..... 33

<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 883 (E.D. Mich. 2010), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 10-2388 (6th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thornton v. Sw. Detroit Hosp.</i> , 895 F.2d 1131 (6th Cir. 1990)	29
<i>Timmer v. Mich. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 104 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997)	41
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	20, 23
<i>United States v. Birmley</i> , 529 F.2d 103 (6th Cir. 1976)	39, 44
<i>United States v. Bowers</i> , 594 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2010)	31
<i>United States v. City of Huntington</i> , 999 F.2d 71 (4th Cir. 1993)	38, 39
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 441 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2006)	32
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	28
<i>United States v. Doremus</i> , 249 U.S. 86 (1919).....	38, 39
<i>United States v. Faasse</i> , 265 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>United States v. Kahriger</i> , 345 U.S. 22 (1953).....	42
<i>United States v. LaFranca</i> , 282 U.S. 568 (1931).....	45
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 19, 35, 36, 38

United States v. New York,
315 U.S. 510 (1942)..... 39

United States v. Ostrander,
411 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2005) 19

United States v. Reorganized CF&I Fabricators,
518 U.S. 213 (1996)..... 44

United States v. Sage,
92 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 19

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 19

United States v. Sanchez,
340 U.S. 42 (1950)..... vi, 39, 42, 44, 45

United States v. Sotelo,
436 U.S. 268 (1978)..... 38, 44

United States v. Thompson,
361 F.3d 918 (6th Cir. 2004) 39

United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.,
315 U.S. 110 (1942)..... 27

Veazie Bank v. Fenno,
75 U.S. 533 (1869)..... 38

Walling v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
455 N.W.2d 736 (Mich. Ct. App. 1990) 29

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 19

Wickard v. Filburn,
317 U.S. 111 (1942)..... 20, 23, 31, 33

Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.,
333 U.S. 138 (1948)..... 41

Federal Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	38, 39
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	20
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18	20
26 U.S.C. § 36B(a).....	13
26 U.S.C. § 45R	12
26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	12
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a)	44
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(b)(2).....	44
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(d)	44
26 U.S.C. § 5000A	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(a)	40
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(b)(1).....	40
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(b)(2).....	40
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(b)(3).....	40
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(c)	45
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(c)(1).....	40
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(c)(1)(B)	45
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(c)(2).....	40
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(2).....	40
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(5).....	45
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(f).....	13-14
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(g).....	40

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(g)(2).....	40
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(g)(2)(A).....	45
26 U.S.C. § 9701.....	44
30 U.S.C. § 1257(f).....	33
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....	3, 30
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 18031.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 18081.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(A).....	12, 15
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(B).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(D).....	16, 26
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(F).....	v, 9, 10, 14, 22
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(G).....	8, 37
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(H).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(I).....	v, 14, 17, 25, 26
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(J).....	6, 17, 25
42 U.S.C. § 300gg.....	iv, 13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1.....	iv, 13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3.....	iv, 13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-11.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-12.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 4012a.....	33
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....	3, 30

49 U.S.C. § 13906(a)(1)..... 33

Legislative Materials

47 Million and Counting: Why the Health Care Marketplace Is Broken: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Fin., 110th Cong. (2008) 6, 7, 11, 16, 25, 30

155 CONG. REC. S13,558 (daily ed. Dec. 20, 2009) 42

155 CONG. REC. S13,751 (daily ed. Dec. 22, 2009) 42

156 CONG. REC. H1824 (daily ed. Mar. 21, 2010) 42

156 CONG. REC. H1854 (daily ed. Mar. 21, 2010) 42

Consumer Choices and Transparency in the Health Insurance Industry: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Commerce, Sci. & Transp. 111th Cong. (2009) 7

Expanding Consumer Choice and Addressing “Adverse Selection” Concerns in Health Insurance: Hearing Before the Joint Econ. Comm., 108th Cong. (2004) 3, 28

Health Reform in the 21st Century: Insurance Market Reforms: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Ways & Means, 111th Cong. (2009) *passim*

H.R. Rep. No. 99-241 pt. I, *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 42..... 29

H.R. Rep. No. 99-241 pt. III, *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 726..... 29

H.R. Rep. No. 111-443 (2010) *passim*

Making Health Care Work for American Families: Ensuring Affordable Coverage: Hearing Before the House Comm. on Energy & Commerce, Subcomm. on Health, 111th Cong. (Mar. 17, 2009)..... 15, 25

S. Rep. No. 111-89 (2009)..... 10, 22

State Coverage Initiatives: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Health of the H. Comm. on Ways & Means, 110th Cong. (2008)..... 11

The Economic Case for Health Reform: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Budget, 111th Cong. (2009) 4

Miscellaneous

Alan C. Monheit, et al., *Community Rating and Sustainable Individual Health Insurance Markets in New Jersey*, 23 HEALTH AFFAIRS 167 (2004)..... 15, 26

Bradley Herring, *The Effect of the Availability of Charity Care to the Uninsured on the Demand for Private Health Insurance*, 24 J. HEALTH ECON. 225 (2005) 4, 9

CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE, AN ANALYSIS OF HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUMS UNDER THE PATIENT PROTECTION AND AFFORDABLE CARE ACT (Nov. 30, 2009)..... 17

CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE, HOW MANY PEOPLE LACK HEALTH INSURANCE AND FOR HOW LONG? (2003)..... 5

CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE, KEY ISSUES IN ANALYZING MAJOR HEALTH INSURANCE PROPOSALS (2008) *passim*

CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE, NONPROFIT HOSPITALS AND THE PROVISION OF COMMUNITY BENEFITS (2006) 9, 10

CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE, THE LONG-TERM BUDGET OUTLOOK (2009) 6

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL & PREVENTION, NATIONAL CENTER FOR HEALTH STATISTICS, EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT VISITORS AND VISITS: WHO USED THE EMERGENCY ROOM IN 2007? (2010) 2, 22

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL & PREVENTION, NATIONAL CENTER FOR HEALTH STATISTICS, HEALTH, UNITED STATES, 20098, 21

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL & PREVENTION, NATIONAL CENTER FOR HEALTH STATISTICS, SUMMARY HEALTH STATISTICS FOR U.S. CHILDREN: NATIONAL HEALTH INTERVIEW SURVEY, 2009 (2010) 8, 22

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL & PREVENTION, NATIONAL CENTER FOR HEALTH STATISTICS, SUMMARY HEALTH STATISTICS FOR U.S. ADULTS: NAT’L HEALTH INTERVIEW SURVEY, 2009 (2010)..... 2

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES, NAT’L HEALTH EXPENDITURES 2009 HIGHLIGHTS (2011) 1

COUNCIL OF ECONOMIC ADVISERS, ECONOMIC REPORT OF THE PRESIDENT (Feb. 2010)..... 10

COUNCIL OF ECONOMIC ADVISERS, THE ECONOMIC CASE FOR HEALTH CARE REFORM (2009)..... *passim*

DEP’T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS., COVERAGE DENIED: HOW THE CURRENT HEALTH INSURANCE SYSTEM LEAVES MILLIONS BEHIND 1 (2009) 7

FAMILIES USA, HEALTH REFORM: HELP FOR AMERICANS WITH PRE-EXISTING CONDITIONS (2010)..... 7

FAMILIES USA, HIDDEN HEALTH TAX: AMERICANS PAY A PREMIUM (2009).....8, 22

Fed. R. Evid. 201 2

INT’L FED’N OF HEALTH PLANS, 2010 COMPARATIVE PRICE REPORT: MEDICAL & HOSPITAL FEES BY COUNTRY (2010) 3

J.P. Ruger, *The Moral Foundations of Health Insurance*, 100 Q.J. MED. 53 (2007) 2, 34

JOINT COMMITTEE OF TAXATION, REPORT JCX-10-10 (Mar. 11, 2010) 41

Jack Hadley et al., *Covering the Uninsured in 2008: Current Costs, Sources of Payment, & Incremental Costs 2008*, 27 HEALTH AFFAIRS w399 (2008) 9

John Holahan, *The 2007-09 Recession and Health Insurance Coverage*, 30 HEALTH AFFAIRS 145 (2011) 5, 25

Jonathan Gruber, *Getting the Facts Straight on Health Care Reform*, 316 NEW ENG. J. OF MED. 2497 (2009) 16

JONATHAN GRUBER, MASS. INST. OF TECH., THE SENATE BILL LOWERS NON-GROUP PREMIUMS: UPDATED FOR NEW CBO ESTIMATES 1 (Nov. 27, 2009) 16

KAISER FAMILY FOUND., EMPLOYER HEALTH BENEFITS 2010 ANNUAL SURVEY (2010)..... 5, 24

Katherine Baicker & Amitabh Chandra, *Myths and Misconceptions About U.S. Health Insurance*, 27 HEALTH AFFAIRS w533 (2008) 4, 30

Letter from Douglas W. Elmendorf, Director, CBO, to the Hon. Nancy Pelosi, Speaker, U.S. House of Representatives (Mar. 20, 2010) 17, 40

Letter from Mitt H. Romney, Governor of Massachusetts, to State Legislature (Apr. 12, 2006)..... 16

Mark A. Hall & Carl E. Schneider, *Patients as Consumers: Courts, Contracts, and the New Medical Marketplace*, 106 MICH. L. REV. 643 (2008)..... 9

Mark Hall, *An Evaluation of New York's Reform Law*, 25 J. HEALTH POLITICS, POL'Y & LAW 71 (2000) 16, 26

Mark V. Pauly, *Risks and Benefits in Health Care: The View from Economics*,
26 HEALTH AFFAIRS 653 (2007) 4, 34

Neal J. Meropol et al., *Cost of Cancer Care: Issues and Implications*,
25 J. CLINICAL ONCOLOGY 180 (2007) 3

Sara Rosenbaum, *Can States Pick Up the Health Reform Torch?*,
362 NEW ENG. J. MED. E29 (2010)..... 11, 36

U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, INCOME, POVERTY, & HEALTH INSURANCE IN THE UNITED STATES:
2009 (2010) 5
